To:	×	Office of Planning and Research	From:	University of California
		PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222		Campus Planning & Enviro Planning
		Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		1 Shields Avenue,
		County Clerk County of		University of California Davis
				California 95616

## Subject: Filing of <u>Notice of Determination</u> in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resource Code.

State Clearinghouse Number: 2020020161
Project Title: Aggie Square Fuel Tank Demolition Project
Project Applicant: University of California, Davis
Project Location: University of California, Davis - Sacramento Campus
County: Sacramento

**Project Description:** UC Davis will remove and demolish three (3) 10,000 gallon underground fuel storage tanks (UST) located at 2800 49th Street on the UC Davis Sacramento Campus, which is the same site for the Parking Structure 6 (PS6) project. The fuel tanks previously stored diesel and gasoline in support of UC Davis Health's Fleet Services operations. Fleet Services has been relocated to an off campus, leased facility. In Summer 2022, the fuel pumps associated with the fuel tanks were removed. The Project demolishes remaining fuel lines and the tanks. The excavated areas will be back-filled and made ready for construction of the PS6 project.

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the University of California  $\boxtimes$  Lead Agency has approved the above-described project on *October*  $27^{th}$ , 2023 and has made the following determinations:

- 1. The Project ⊠ would not cause any significant environmental impacts nor an increase in the severity of significant impacts previously studied in the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 Long Range Development Plan Update Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (2020 LRDP Update SEIR).
- 2. Mitigation measures 🖾 from the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 LRDP Update EIR were made a condition of the approval of the project; no new project-specific mitigation measures are required.
- 3. The implementation of applicable UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 LRDP Update EIR mitigation measures will be monitored and reported pursuant to the 2020 LRDP Update Final EIR's MMRP.
- 4. The previous statement of overriding considerations in the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 LRDP Update EIR was reaffirmed for this project.
- 5. Findings  $\boxtimes$  were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the UC Davis Sacramento Campus 2020 LRDP Update EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public online at <a href="https://environmentalplanning.ucdavis.edu/2020-Irdp-update-final-supplemental-eir#Subsequent%20approvals">https://environmentalplanning.ucdavis.edu/2020-Irdp-update-final-supplemental-eir#Subsequent%20approvals</a> and at: UC Davis Office of Environmental Stewardship and Sustainability, 436 Mrak Hall, University of California, Davis, CA 95616, Attn: Heather Davis.

## Signature: \_\_\_\_\_

	Heather Davis
Title:	Interim Director, Environmental Planning
Date:	October 27, 2023

Dated Received for filing at OPR: